

No. 23-2699

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRENDA CHRISTINE BARRY; ERIC CHRISTOPHER CANNON; and
CALEB AUSTIN MOODY (dba SKY STONE),

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. 2:15-cv-02563 DDP
Hon. Dean D. Pregerson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Nicolas Morgan
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES
NETWORK
453 S. Spring St., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(310) 849-0384

Igor V. Timofeyev
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700

Alyssa K. Tapper
Alexander Sweet
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000

August 2, 2024

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

BRENDA CHRISTINE BARRY; ERIC CHRISTOPHER CANNON; and
CALEB AUSTIN MOODY (dba SKY STONE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PWCG LIFE SETTLEMENT ARRANGEMENTS ARE NOT SECURITIES UNDER <i>HOWEY</i>	1
A. The SEC’s Approach Contravenes this Court’s Precedents on Impact of an Uncontrollable Force on an Investment.	2
B. The SEC’s Control Analysis Shows that the Third <i>Howey</i> Prong Is Not Met.	6
C. Other Circuits’ Decisions Do Not Compel the Conclusion that PWCG Life Settlement Arrangements Are Securities.	15
II. THE SEC FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THE EXTENT OF THE OFFERING OR OFFERINGS.	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED A REVERSIBLE ERROR ON REMEDIES.	20
A. The District Court’s Imposition of Disgorgement Requires Proof that Appellants Harmed Victims, Which Is Absent Here.	20
1. Congress Did Not Overrule <i>Liu</i> ’s Equitable Requirements.	21
2. <i>Govil</i> Faithfully Applies <i>Liu</i> ’s Equitable Requirements.	22
3. The SEC Identifies No Victims Harmed by Appellants.	24
B. The District Court Imposition of Penalties and an Injunction Contravenes this Court’s Rulings.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Fed. Lab'ys, Inc. v. Barringer Rsch. Ltd.</i> , 696 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989)	7, 8
<i>Husain, SEC v. Koracorp Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Liu v SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Living Benefits Asset Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 916 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Barco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 23-741, 2024 WL 3014524 (U.S. June 17, 2024).....	21
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Eurobond Exch., Ltd.</i> , 13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>SEC v. GenAudio Inc.</i> , 32 F.4th 902 (10th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)	20, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022).....	6
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	16
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	18, 20
<i>SEC v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>SEC v. Navellier & Assocs.</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3423045 (1st Cir. July 16, 2024)	23
<i>SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enters., Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991)	2, 3, 9, 15
<i>SEC v. Rubera</i> , 350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Thompson</i> , 732 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 1948	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid 21, Inc. v. Hublot of Am.</i> , 685 F. App'x 530 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Brandel</i> , 853 F. App'x 88 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sumeru</i> , 449 F. App'x 617 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Vollmert v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.</i> , 197 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §77(e)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	21
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	20, 25, 26, 28
